

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 21-402 TO INCLUDE THE REQUIRED CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE LANGUAGE FOR THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE FRAUD GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2021 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 21-402 accepting a California Department of Insurance Workers' Compensation Insurance Fraud Grant Funds in the amount of \$96,720.00; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County District Attorney's Office applied for and has been awarded Workers' Compensation Insurance Fraud Grant Funds by the California Department of Insurance; and

WHEREAS, the Workers' Compensation Insurance Fraud Grant Award in the amount of \$96,720.00 have been made available for the period of July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Workers' Compensation Insurance Fraud program will be funded in part from funds made available through the Workers' Compensation- California Insurance Code section 1872.83, California Code of Regulations, Title 10, Section 2698.55 et seq. and administered by the California Department of Insurance; and

WHEREAS, it is agreed, as required, that any liability arising out of the performance of the Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency and the State of California and the California Department of Insurance disclaim responsibility for any such liability.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, accepts this amendment to Resolution 21-402, per the California Department of Insurance Resolution requirements.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors hereby accept liablity on behalf of the County for the local Workman's Compensation Insurance Fraud program.